District staff reviewed the information for the proposed project known as Florida Logistics 
Center PD associated with 288.77 +/- acres of property located at or near the intersection of 
S Williamson Blvd and Beville Rd within Daytona Beach city limits. The proposed project 
would provide one thousand five hundred (1,500) single family homes. 

The district uses a county wide Student Generation Rate (SGR) of (0.258) per single family 
dwelling unit to calculate projected students. By applying the SGR to the use types in Table 
1 below, the project could generate three hundred eighty-seven (387) full time students. 

Table 1 

UNIT TYPE SGR UNIT COUNT STUDENTS 
GENERATED 

Single Family Dwelling Unit 0.258 1,500 387 
Multifamily Dwelling Unit 0.137 0 0 
Manufactured Home Dwelling Unit 0.052 0 0 
Total 1,500 387 

When performing an adequate capacity review, district staff evaluates the effects of the